

No. 16-111

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF OUTSERVE-SLDN, INC.,
AMERICAN MILITARY PARTNER
ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN VETERANS
FOR EQUAL RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NIMA H. MOHEBBI
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 485-1234

SAMUEL DUIMOVICH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
12670 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, CA 92130
(858) 523-5400

MICHAEL E. BERN
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW PETERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-1021
michael.bern@lw.com
PETER PERKOWSKI
OUTSERVE-SLDN, INC.
700 12th St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(800) 538-7418

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. LGBT SERVICE MEMBERS AND THEIR FAMILIES ARE INTEGRAL TO THE UNITED STATES MILITARY AND VITAL TO ITS MISSION..... | 5 |
| A. LGBT Service Members Are Integral To The Military..... | 5 |
| B. LGBT Military Family Members Are Likewise Integral To The Military..... | 10 |
| II. PERMITTING THE DENIAL OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS TO LGBT CUSTOMERS WOULD BURDEN LGBT SERVICE MEMBERS AND MILITARY FAMILIES AND HINDER THE MILITARY'S MISSION..... | 13 |
| A. Public Accommodations Laws Play A Crucial Role In Protecting LGBT Service Members And Their Families From Discrimination And Ensuring Their Access To Goods And Services..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. Permitting Businesses To Deny Goods And Services To LGBT Americans On The Basis Of Religious Or Expressive Interests Will Significantly Harm Service Members And Their Families. | 20 |
| 1. <i>A public accommodations opt-out would preclude LGBT service members from obtaining vital services.</i> | 21 |
| 2. <i>Any opt-out creates an irreversible dignitary harm for LGBT military members.</i> | 24 |
| C. Affording Places Of Public Accommodations The Right To Discriminate Would Frustrate Military Policies By Damaging Morale, Burdening Military Families, Discouraging Recruitment, And Jeopardizing Retention..... | 28 |
| 1. <i>Permitting an opt-out would harm military morale.</i> | 29 |
| 2. <i>Permitting an opt-out would undermine the military’s ability to recruit and retain.</i> | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 15, 25 |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group v. San Diego Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 21, 26 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) | 26, 27 |
| STATUTES | |
| 10 U.S.C. § 654, repealed by Pub. L. No. 111- 321 (2010), 124 Stat. 3515 | 2 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b) | 18 |
| Compiled Laws of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, ch. 41.05.020 – Discrimination in public accommodations, https://library.municode.com/ak/juneau/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_TIT41EQRI | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| Wash. Rev. Code §49.60.215 | 19 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------|
| 2015 Demographics Profile Of The Military, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, http://download.militaryonesource.mil/12038/MOS/Reports/2015-Demographics-Report.pdf (last visited Oct. 26, 2017) | 11 |
| Saeed Ahmed, <i>Judge overturns Alaska’s same-sex marriage ban that dates to 1998</i> , CNN (Jan. 2, 2015), http://www.cnn.com/2014/10/13/us/alaska-same-sex-marriage/ | 20 |
| Alaska, Official City Sites.org, http://officialcitysites.org/us/states/alaska/ (last visited Oct. 26, 2017) | 19 |
| Alaska Department of Military & Veterans Affairs, <i>2013 Annual Report</i> , https://dmva.alaska.gov/Press/AnnualReports/DMVAAnnualReport2013_web.pdf | 19 |
| Aaron Belkin et al., Palm Center: Blueprints for Sound Public Policy, <i>One Year Out: An Assessment of DADT Repeal’s Impact on Military Readiness</i> (Sept. 20, 2012), http://archive.palmcenter.org/files/One%20Year%20Out_0.pdf | 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Frank Bruni, <i>The Worst (and Best) Places To Be Gay In America</i> , Opinion, N.Y. Times (Aug. 25, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/08/25/opinion/sunday/worst-and-best-places-to-be-gay.html | 13 |
| Chief of Navy Personnel Public Affairs, <i>Navy Celebrates 2017 LGBT Pride Month</i> , Dep’t of the Navy (May 31, 2017), http://www.navy.mil/submit/display.asp?story_id=100788 | 7 |
| CNIC, <i>Naval Air Weapons Station China Lake</i> , https://www.cnic.navy.mil/regions/cnrsw/installations/naws_china_lake.html (last visited Oct. 26, 2017) | 17 |
| Shannon Collins, <i>Senior Leaders Discuss Importance of Supporting Military Children</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Defense (July 31, 2015), https://www.defense.gov/News/Article/Article/612730/ | 10 |
| County of Kern, Kern County Election Results, Prop 8 Eliminates Right of Same-Sex Couples to Marry (Nov. 25, 2008), http://elections.co.kern.ca.us/elections/results/nov08/ | 17 |
| Paul Vincent Courtney, <i>Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination in Public Accommodations: A Common Law Approach</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1497 (2015) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Don't Ask, Don't Tell Review: Hearing before the Military Personnel Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Services, 110th Cong. (2008)</i> | 6 |
| Election Summary Report, State of Alaska 1998 General Election, Official Results (Dec. 1, 1998), http://elections.alaska.gov/ Core/Archive/98GENR/results.pdf | 20 |
| Fairchild Air Force Base: A Brief History (Mar. 15, 2016), http://www.fairchild.af.mil/About/Fact-Sheets/Display/Article/238991/fairchild-air-force-base-a-brief-history/ | 18 |
| David Falchek, <i>Venue refused to serve gays; sets off social media firestorm</i> , The Times-Tribune (July 11, 2014), http://thetimes-tribune.com/news/venue-refused-to-serve-gays-sets-off-social-media-firestorm-1.1717180 | 28 |
| Gary J. Gates, <i>In US, More Adults Identifying as LGBT</i> , GALLUP News (Jan. 11, 2017), http://www.gallup.com/ poll/201731/lgbt-identification-rises.aspx | 10 |
| Gary J. Gates, Williams Institute, <i>Effects of "Don't Ask, Don't Tell" on Retention among Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Military Personnel</i> (Mar. 2007), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-EffectsOfDontAskDontTellOnRetention-Mar-2007.pdf | 33, 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Gary J. Gates & Jody L. Herman, The Williams Institute, <i>Transgender Military Service in the United States</i> (May 2014), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Transgender-Military-Service-May-2014.pdf | 5 |
| Jeremy T. Goldbach & Carl Andrew Castro, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Service Members: Life After Don't Ask, Don't Tell</i> , <i>Current Psychiatry Rep.</i> 18:56 (online ed. Apr. 16, 2016) | 5, 31 |
| Emanuella Grinberg, <i>Funeral home refused to cremate gay man, lawsuit alleges</i> , CNN (May 2, 2017), http://www.cnn.com/2017/05/02/health/mississippi-funeral-home-gay-couple-lawsuit/ | 27 |
| Margaret C. Harrell et al., Rand National Defense Research Inst., <i>Working Around the Military: Challenges to Military Spouse Employment and Education</i> (2004), https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/monographs/2004/RAND_MG196.pdf | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, <i>Returning Home from Iraq and Afghanistan: Assessment of Readjustment Needs of Veterans, Service Members, and Their Families</i> (2013), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK206864/pdf/Bookshelf_NBK206864.pdf | 12 |
| Karen Jowers, <i>Dunford: Military families key to national security</i> , <i>Military Times</i> (Oct. 11, 2016), https://www.militarytimes.com/spouse/2016/10/11/dunford-military-families-key-to-national-security/ | 10, 13 |
| Joe Lawlor, <i>Trump’s transgender military ban elicits strong response in Maine</i> , <i>Portland Press Herald</i> (updated July 27, 2017), http://www.centralmaine.com/2017/07/26/trumps-transgender-military-ban-elicits-strong-response-in-maine | 9 |
| David Leonhardt & Claire C. Miller, <i>TheUpshot, The Metro Areas With the Largest, and Smallest, Gay Populations</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 20, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/21/upshot/the-metro-areas-with-the-largest-and-smallest-gay-population.html | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <p><i>Major General Tammy S. Smith, Deputy Commanding General – Sustainment, Eighth Army, Eighth Army,</i> http://8tharmy.korea.army.mil/site/leadership/leaders-MG-smith.asp (last visited Oct. 29, 2017)</p> | 6 |
| <p>Joanne Marshall-Mies, David Westhuis & Richard Fafara, <i>US Army Morale, Welfare and Recreation (MWR) Programmes: Links to Readiness and Retention</i>, Res Militaris (2011), http://resmilitaris.net/ressources/10144/30/res_militaris_-_us_army_morale_welfare_and_recreation_mwr_programmes.pdf</p> | 32 |
| <p>Military Bases.com, <i>USCG Juneau Coast Guard Base in Juneau, AK</i>, https://militarybases.com/uscg-juneau-coast-guard-base-in-juneau-ak/ (last visited Oct. 26, 2017)</p> | 19 |
| <p>News Transcript, U.S. Dep’t of Defense Press Operations, Remarks by Secretary Hagel at the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender Pride Month Event in the Pentagon Auditorium (June 25, 2013), http://archive.defense.gov/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcriptid=5262</p> | 8 |
| <p>POTUS 44, <i>Five Years Since Repealing ‘Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell</i>, Facebook (Dec. 22, 2015), https://www.facebook.com/notes/potus-44/five-years-since-repealing-dont-ask-dont-tell/437067553149757/</p> | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Press Release, Sen. Lisa Murkowski, Murkowski Statement on Don't Ask, Don't Tell (Dec. 8, 2010), https://www.murkowski.senate.gov/press/ release/murkowski-statement-on-dont- ask-dont-tell | 9 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Defense, Statement from Secretary of Defense Leon E. Panetta on the Extension of Benefits to Same-Sex Partners (Feb. 11, 2013), http://archive.defense.gov /releases/release.aspx?releaseid=15809 | 7 |
| Remarks by the President and Vice President at Signing of the Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010 (Dec. 22, 2010), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the -press-office/2010/12/22/remarks- president-and-vice-president-signing- dont-ask-dont-tell-repeal-a | 9 |
| <i>Report: 'Don't Ask, Don't Tell' costs \$363M,</i> USATODAY.com (updated Fed. 14, 2006), https://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/was hington/2006-02-14-dont-ask-report_x.htm | 34 |
| Lily Rothman, <i>How a Closeted Air Force Sergeant Became the Face of Gay Rights</i> , Time (Sept. 8, 2015), http://time.com/ 4019076/40-years-leonard-matlovich/ | 5 |
| S. Rep. No. 88-872, pt. 1 (1964)..... | 15, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Agnes Gereben Schaefer et al., Rand Corp., <i>Assessing the Implications of Allowing Transgender Personal to Serve Openly</i> (2016), https://www.rand.org/pubs/ research_reports/RR1530.html | 5 |
| Statement of Sergeant Major Ronald L. Green Before the Subcomm. on Personnel of the S. Armed Services Comm. on Single Servicemembers and Family Readiness Program (2017), https://www.armed- services.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Green_ 02-14-17.pdf | 12 |
| <i>Stenographic Tr. Before the S. Comm. on Armed Services to Conduct a Confirmation Hrg. on the Expected Nomination of Mr. James N. Mattis to be Secretary of Defense</i> , 115th Cong. (2017), https://www.armed-services.senate.gov /imo/media/doc/17-03_01-12-17.pdf | 8 |
| Ted Thornhill, <i>America’s rusting nuclear arsenal: Behind the blast doors at USAF bases that reveal aging weapons and low morale of missile crews</i> (July 8, 2014), http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article- 2684493/The-problems-nuclear-Behind- scenes-US-army-bases-reveal-ageing- weapons-low-morale-missileers.html | 29, 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Air Force, <i>SECAF 2016 LGBT Message</i> , YouTube (June 8, 2016), https://www.youtube.com/watch?time_continue=113&v=94IKysQ4qYg | 7 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Defense, News Transcript: Press Operations, <i>Presenters: Secretary of Defense Chuck Hagel; Senior Adviser to the President and Chair Valerie Jarrett, White House Council On Women And Girls; Acting Secretary Of The Air Force Eric Fanning</i> (June 25, 2013), http://archive.defense.gov/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcriptid=5262 | 31 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Secretary of Defense Message, LGBT Pride Month Message (June 7, 2016), https://www.defense.gov/ News/Speeches/Speech-View/Article/ 793510/lgbt-pride-month-message/ | 8 |
| United States Air Force, Presentation Before the Senate Armed Services Subcomm. on Military Personnel, <i>Review of Single Servicemember and Military Family Readiness Programs: Witness Statement of CMSAF James A. Cody</i> (Feb. 14, 2017), https://www.armed-services.senate.gov/ imo/media/doc/Cody_02-14-17.pdf | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| United States Coast Guard, Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Mission</i> , http://www.pacificarea.uscg.mil/Our-Organization/District-17/ (last visited Oct. 26, 2017) | 19 |
| Washington Secretary of State, November 06, 2012 General Election Results: Referendum Measure No. 74 Concerns marriage for same-sex couples - County Results, http://results.vote.wa.gov/ results/20121106/Referendum-Measure- No-74-Concerns-marriage-for-same-sex- couples_ByCounty.html (last updated Nov. 27, 2012)..... | 18 |
